# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

# **LAWS**

### **OF THE**

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 7, 2022 to March 30, 2023

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION April 5, 2023 to July 26, 2023

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NONEMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 29, 2023

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NONEMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 25, 2023

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2023

## CHAPTER 391 H.P. 683 - L.D. 1088

An Act to Update the Gambling Laws to Allow Onceannual Game Nights for Eligible Organizations and Registered Political Committees

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 17 MRSA §1832, sub-§1,** as amended by PL 2021, c. 136, §5, is further amended to read:
- 1. License or registration required. Except as provided in sections 1837-A and 1837-B, a person, firm, corporation, committee, association or organization may not hold, conduct or operate a game of chance without a license issued by or, as applicable, without registering with the Gambling Control Unit in accordance with this section. A license is not required when a game of chance constitutes social gambling. For purposes of this section, "committee" means a party committee, political action committee or ballot question committee registered and required to file reports under Title 21-A, chapter 13.
- Sec. 2. 17 MRSA §1832, sub-§2-B is enacted to read:
- 2-B. Once-annual game night registration. The Gambling Control Unit may accept a registration from an eligible organization described in subsection 2 or a committee to conduct once in a calendar year a game night, referred to in this section as "a game night," which may include the operation or conduct of card games and games of chance. The proceeds from the game night must be dedicated to a verifiable charitable purpose, except that, if the registrant is a committee, the proceeds must be for the purpose of fund-raising. An eligible organization or committee seeking to register to conduct a game night under this subsection shall register in the manner prescribed by the Gambling Control Unit and shall maintain records in the same manner as described under section 1839, except that disposition of funds reports for card games allowed under this subsection are not required to be submitted to the Gambling Control Unit but must be maintained in the same manner as other records.
- **Sec. 3. 17 MRSA §1832, sub-§3,** as amended by PL 2017, c. 284, Pt. KKKKK, §15, is further amended to read:
- **3.** Must be 18 years of age. The Gambling Control Unit may not accept a registration to conduct a game night, a game of chance, a raffle or certain tournament games or accept an application from or issue a license for card games and certain tournament games

under this section to a person or representative of an eligible organization or committee who is not 18 years of age or older.

- **Sec. 4. 17 MRSA §1832, sub-§4,** as amended by PL 2017, c. 284, Pt. KKKKK, §15, is further amended to read:
- **4. Municipal approval required.** An eligible organization described in subsection 2 applying for a license to conduct a card game and tournament games requiring a license or an eligible organization or committee registering to conduct a game night under subsection 2-B shall obtain written approval from the local governing authority where the game or the game night is to be operated or conducted. This written approval must be submitted with the application to the Gambling Control Unit as described in subsection 5.
- Sec. 5. 17 MRSA §1832, sub-§5-A is enacted to read:
- 5-A. Once-annual game night application. An eligible organization described in subsection 2 or committee seeking to register to conduct a game night shall submit an application to the Gambling Control Unit. The application must be in a form provided by the Gambling Control Unit and must be signed by a duly authorized officer of the eligible organization or committee. The application must include the full name and address of the eligible organization or committee, a full description of the card games or games of chance to be operated or conducted, the location where the game night is to be conducted and any other information determined necessary by the Gambling Control Unit for the issuance of a registration to conduct a game night, including but not limited to membership lists, bylaws, documentation showing the organization's nonprofit status or charitable designation, if applicable, documentation showing the committee's registration under Title 21-A, chapter 13, if applicable, and documentation verifying the purpose of the game night's proceeds. A game night must be conducted in accordance with section 1835-B. If the game night will be conducted, pursuant to section 1835-B, subsection 2, by employees of a distributor licensed under section 1840, the application must include the full name and address of the licensed distributor and any other information determined necessary by the Gambling Control Unit.
- **Sec. 6. 17 MRSA §1832, sub-§6,** as amended by PL 2017, c. 284, Pt. KKKKK, §15, is further amended to read:
- **6. Multiple licenses.** The Gambling Control Unit may issue more than one license or registration to conduct or operate a game governed by this chapter simultaneously to an eligible organization described in subsection 2. Each game governed by this chapter must have a separate license, the nature of which must be specified on the license, except that a registration issued under subsection 2-B for a game night may allow for

multiple card games and games of chance to be operated or conducted simultaneously by the eligible organization or committee described in subsection 2-B without separate licenses or registrations.

- Sec. 7. 17 MRSA §1834, sub-§4-A is enacted to read:
- **4-A.** Once-annual game night. The fee for a registration to conduct a game night under section 1832, subsection 2-B is \$100.
- Sec. 8. 17 MRSA §1835-B is enacted to read:

### §1835-B. Conduct of once-annual game night

- 1. Wagers or entry fees; definitions. The following provisions apply to a game night registered under section 1832, subsection 2-B. For purposes of this section, "eligible organization" means an organization described in section 1832, subsection 2 and "committee" has the same meaning as in section 1832, subsection 1.
  - A. An eligible organization or committee registered to conduct a game night under section 1832, subsection 2-B may charge an entry fee to the game night, the proceeds of which must be used as described in section 1832, subsection 2-B and to cover the costs of conducting the game night.
  - B. Card games and games of chance operated or conducted at a game night must use tokens or other devices approved by the Gambling Control Unit by rule. No money or thing of value may be wagered on a card game or game of chance operated or conducted at a game night.
  - C. An eligible organization or committee may award prizes to an individual as a result of that individual's participation in card games and games of chance operated or conducted during the game night. Prior to the game night, the eligible organization or committee shall determine the available prizes and shall identify those prizes in its application for registration. The Gambling Control Unit may establish, as necessary, rules regarding acceptable prizes.
- 2. Conduct of once-annual game night. A game night must be conducted by members or employees of the eligible organization or committee conducting the game night or by employees of a distributor licensed under section 1840 who leases gambling apparatus or implements for the purposes of the game night. Any gambling apparatus or any other implements of gambling that are used in the operation or conduct of card games or games of chance during the game night must be leased by the eligible organization or committee from a distributor licensed under section 1840.
- 3. Persons under 18 years of age. An eligible organization or committee conducting a game night or the employees of a distributor licensed under section 1840 authorized to conduct the game night pursuant to

- subsection 2 may not permit a person under 18 years of age to take part in the game night.
- **4.** Location; frequency. A registration issued for a game night must specify the location where the eligible organization or committee may operate the game night. An eligible organization or committee may conduct no more than one game night in any 12-month period.
- **5. "Donation" not to provide an exclusion.** The word "donation" printed on any item associated with a game night does not exclude the sponsoring organization or committee from complying with this chapter.
- Sec. 9. 17 MRSA §1840, sub-§2, as amended by PL 2017, c. 284, Pt. KKKKK, §28, is further amended by amending the first blocked paragraph to read:

A nonresident manufacturer or distributor of gambling apparatus or implements doing business in the State must have an agent in this State who is licensed as a distributor. A distributor may not sell, market or otherwise distribute gambling apparatus or implements to a person or organization, except to persons or eligible organizations described under section 1832, subsection 2 licensed or registered to operate or conduct games under this chapter or registered to conduct a special raffle under section 1837-A or to eligible organizations and committees registered to conduct a game night under section 1832, subsection 2-B. A distributor may not lease or loan or otherwise distribute free of charge any gambling apparatus or implements to an organization eligible to operate a game under this chapter, except that a distributor may lease gambling apparatus or implements to an agricultural society registered to operate games of chance on the grounds of the agricultural society and during the annual fair of the agricultural society as long as the distributor does not charge the agricultural society an amount in excess of 50% of the gross revenue from any game conducted under this chapter.

- **Sec. 10. 17 MRSA §1840, sub-§5,** as amended by PL 2017, c. 284, Pt. KKKKK, §28, is further amended to read:
- 5. Agricultural societies; lease Lease agreements. When a gambling apparatus or implement is leased as provided in subsection 2 to an agricultural society or to an eligible organization or committee registered under section 1832, subsection 2-B, the distributor shall forward to the Gambling Control Unit a copy of the lease agreement and shipment approval prior to delivery of the gambling apparatus or implement. The terms of the lease must include, but are not limited to, the name of the lessor; address of the lessor; name of the lessee; address of the lessee; description of the gambling apparatus or implement; serial number, model name or number of the gambling apparatus or implement; and all prices and payments for the lease. Each lease must be for a specific period of time no longer

than the duration of the annual fair of that lessee <u>or the</u> game night under section 1832, subsection 2-B, and each gambling apparatus must have its own separate lease. Gambling apparatus or implements leased under this section:

- A. May be operated only for the exclusive benefit of an eligible organization or committee under section 1832, subsection 2-B or for the exclusive benefit of the agricultural society, except that the agricultural society may pay a distributor up to 50% of gross gaming revenue in accordance with subsection 2; and
- B. Must bear the name and address of the distributor.

# **Sec. 11. 21-A MRSA §1006** is enacted to read: **§1006. Proceeds of game night**

A party committee, political action committee or ballot question committee registered under this chapter that conducts a game night pursuant to Title 17, section 1832, subsection 2-B shall report to the commission all proceeds from the game night in a manner prescribed by rule by the commission. Rules adopted under this section are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

See title page for effective date.

## CHAPTER 392 H.P. 745 - L.D. 1173

An Act Directing the Bureau of General Services to Ensure Adequate Air Quality in All State-owned and State-leased Buildings

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §1742-G**, as enacted by PL 2021, c. 262, §1, is amended to read:
- §1742-G. Bureau of General Services; inventory of asbestos, lead, black mold, radon and other substances that may be harmful to human health in state-owned and state-leased buildings
- 1. **Definitions.** As used in this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.
  - A. "Bureau" means the Bureau of General Services within the department.
  - B. "Department" means the Department of Administrative and Financial Services.

- C. "State-owned building" means a building owned by the State in which persons employed by a state agency perform job duties, including, but not limited to, maintenance and repair work.
- 2. Initial inventory. The bureau shall inventory all state-owned buildings to identify the presence of asbestos, lead, black mold, radon and other substances that may be harmful to human health. The department shall require property owners of buildings leased to the State to conduct a similar inventory and provide the results of the inventory to the bureau prior to executing a new lease or renewing or extending an existing lease and, with respect to a lease that on the effective date of this subsection has a remaining term of more than 2 years, within 12 months of the effective date of this subsection. The bureau shall enter the results of the inventories into the database established and maintained by the bureau pursuant to subsection 3.
- **3. Database.** The bureau shall establish and maintain an electronic database including, for each stateowned building or state-leased building:
  - A. The results of the inventories completed by the bureau and by the property owners of state-leased buildings pursuant to subsection 2;
  - B. Detailed plans for the <u>mitigation</u>, remediation, abatement or containment of asbestos, lead, black mold, <u>radon</u> and other substances that may be harmful to human health found in state-owned buildings and state-leased buildings; and
  - C. Data on the completion of planned <u>mitigation</u>, remediation, abatement or containment under paragraph B.
- **4. Access to database.** The database established and maintained pursuant to subsection 3 must be readily accessible electronically to:
  - A. Collective bargaining agents of employees who work in state-owned buildings or state-leased buildings;
  - B. State employees whose usual work sites are state-owned buildings or state-leased buildings that contain asbestos, lead, black mold, <u>radon</u> or other substances that may be harmful to human health;
  - C. Individuals who perform maintenance, repair and custodial services in state-owned buildings or state-leased buildings;
  - D. Firefighters responsible for providing services to state-owned buildings or state-leased buildings;
  - E. The Department of Labor;
  - F. The Department of Health and Human Services, Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention; and